missioner was elected, such commissioner-elect, after duly qualifying as a commissioner for said district, shall serve for the full period for which he was elected."

Approved January 24, 1936.

## CHAPTER 77—H. F. No. 300.

An act to validate certain conveyances heretofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyances validated.—All tax deeds for the conveyance of real estate executed by the county auditor of any county in this state and filed for record in the office of the register of deeds in the county wherein the land described in such tax deed is situated, provided such tax deeds were so executed and filed for record prior to the year 1867, are hereby validated and legalized, and the recording thereof is validated and legalized, and such conveyances are hereby made valid as to the extent of the interest described in and conveyed by such instrument.

Sec. 2. Not to affect pending actions.—Nothing herein contained shall affect any action now pending to determine the validity of any instrument validated hereby.

Approved January 24, 1936.

## CHAPTER 78-H. F. No. 307.

An act to amend Laws 1935, Chapter 52, Section 2, relating to the use of money appropriated therein for the acquisition of certain land in Marshall County, Minnesota, and for the expenses connected with such acquisition.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mud Lake acquisition revolving fund.—Laws 1935, Chapter 52, Section 2, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. There is hereby created a fund to be known as the Mud Lake Acquisition Revolving Fund. The sum of \$50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for the purpose specified in this act from the fund created by Laws 1929, Chapter 332, Section 6, and designated in the records of the state auditor as 'Public Shooting Grounds Fund'. Such appropriation shall be made available immediately and shall be credited to such Mud Lake Acquisition Revolving Fund. The fund thus created shall be used to pay the expenses of condemnation, including publication fees, sheriffs' fees, commissioners' and witnesses' fees, and compensation and mileage of jurors in cases appealed from the awards of the commissioners, and all other expenses incidental to such proceedings, not to exceed a total of \$11,100, and to pay awards to the owners of the lands so taken."

Approved January 24, 1936.

## CHAPTER 79—H. F. No. 337.

An act fixing the salary and compensation of the judge of probate and the clerk of probate court in all counties now or hereafter containing not less than 19, and not more than 21, whole or fractional organized townships, and which counties now have or hereafter may have a population of not less than 34,000, and not more than 40,000, inhabitants, and having an assessed valuation, including money and credits, of not less than \$28,000,000, and not more than \$35,000,000, and repealing inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of Judge of Probate in certain counties.—In all counties in this state now or hereafter containing not less than 19, and not more than 21, whole or fractional organized townships, and which counties now have or may hereafter have a population of not less than 34,000, and not more than 40,000, inhabitants, according to the last federal or state census, and having an assessed valuation, including money and credits, of not less than \$28,000,000, and not more than \$35,000,000, the salary and compensation of the judge of probate and clerk of the probate court shall be as hereinafter provided by this act.